
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 7 December 2023 

Meeting time: 12.30

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 30 November, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from Item 1 of 

today's meeting  

 

1 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - consideration of key 

issues 

(12.30)   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

(13.30) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Michael Kay – SRO for the Bill – Deputy Director, Elections Division, Welsh 

Government 

Laura Mitchell – Government Lawyer, Legal Services, Welsh Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards – Electoral Reform Programme Advisor, Elections 

Division, Welsh Government 

 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/x3ydf03l/pri-ld16062-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yltn44uu/pri-ld16062-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/yltn44uu/pri-ld16062-em-e.pdf


 

 

4 Papers to note 

 (Page 27)  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local 

government 

 (Pages 28 - 33)  

4.2 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-06-1334 Make the Senedd 

More Representative of the Welsh Population 

 (Page 34)  

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent: Renters 

(Reform) Bill 

 (Page 35)  

4.4 Letter from Llamau to Finance Committee - Draft budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 36 - 39)  

4.5 Letter from Gorwel - Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

4.6 Survey findings - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 42 - 53)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - consideration of key 

issues 

(15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Local Government and Housing Committee  

7 December 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 

 

Diversity in Local 

Government 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 2 Petition P-06-1334 -

Make the Senedd More 

Representative of the 

Welsh Population 

Chair of Petitions 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 3 Legislative Consent: 

Renters (Reform) Bill 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 4 Draft budget 2024-25 Llamau to Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 5 Draft budget 2024-25 Gorwel To note 

Paper 6 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Survey findings To note 

 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-RE-2788-23 

John Griffiths MS 
Chair  
Local Government and Housing Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales 

27 November 2023 

Dear John, 

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Local Government 
and Housing Committee entitle
[...]
e a waste of valuable time and money.” 

“I think Welsh Government should put Welsh elections first, and go 
forward with automatic registration. Who knows, the UK might be 
encouraged to follow suit!” 

“Please don’t waste any more money. Spend it wisely - like repairing 
broken windows and equipment in schools.” 

Demographic of survey respondents 

Voting 

27. 91% of respondents were registered to vote. 7% were not registered, whilst 
2% preferred not to answer. 

Location 

28. 58% of respondents identified as being from South Wales, with 28% coming 
from North Wales and 14% coming from Mid and West Wales. 

Gender 

29. 54% of respondents identified as female, with 42% identifying as male. 2% 
selected ‘Other’, with a further 2% preferring not to answer. 

Age 

30. 64% of respondents were aged between 25 – 64, with 26% of respondents 
aged 24 and under. 10% of respondents were aged 65 and over. 

Ethnicity 

31. 89% of respondents to this question described themselves as ‘White’. 4% of 
respondents described themselves as ‘Mixed/multiple ethnic groups’. 2% of 
respondents described themselves as ‘Asian, Asian Welsh or Asian British, with 1% 
describing themselves as ‘Black, Black Welsh, Black British, Caribbean or African’. 
4% of respondents to this question preferred not to say. 

Pack Page 52



Survey findings: The Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

12 

Disability  

32. 81% of respondents to this question did not consider themselves to have a 
disability. 17% of respondents did consider themselves to have a disability whilst 
2% preferred not to say. 

Pack Page 53


	Agenda
	3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution
	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local government
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent: Renters (Reform) Bill
	4.4 Letter from Llamau to Finance Committee - Draft budget 2024-25
	4.5 Letter from Gorwel - Draft Budget 2024-25
	4.6 Survey findings - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 12.30 - 15.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13581 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Adam Price MS (In place of Luke Fletcher MS) 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Michael Kay, Welsh Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government 

Laura Mitchell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Philip Lewis (Researcher) 

 

1 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - consideration of key issues  

1.1 The Committee considered the key issues. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS.  Adam Price MS substituted for 

Luke Fletcher MS 

2.3 Apologies were received from Joel James MS. 

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Counsel 

General and Minister for the Constitution  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Michael Kay – SRO for the Bill – Deputy Director, Elections Division, Welsh Government 

Laura Mitchell – Government Lawyer, Legal Services, Welsh Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards – Electoral Reform Programme Advisor, Elections Division, 

Welsh Government 

 

3.2 The Counsel General agreed to confirm under which legislation the Local 

Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales is required to lay its annual report.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Diversity in local 

government  

4.1a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More 

Representative of the Welsh Population  

4.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent: Renters 

(Reform) Bill  

4.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Letter from Llamau to Finance Committee - Draft budget 2024-25  

4.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter from Gorwel - Draft Budget 2024-25  

4.5a The Committee noted the letter. 

4.6 Survey findings - Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill  

4.6a The Committee noted the survey findings. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - consideration of key issues  

6.1 The Committee considered the key issues. 


